Licata Amendment 1 to Council Bill 118467

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Pike Place Market Historical Commission; amending Section 25.24.030 of the Seattle Municipal Code to revise the number, categories, and appointing authority for Commission positions; and making technical corrections.

This amendment would maintain the current size of the Pike Place Market Historical Commission at 12 members. One of the two proposed at-large positions would be removed. The composition of the Commission with this amendment would be as follows:

- Two representatives from the Friends of the Market, Inc.
- Two architects
- Two merchants of the Market
- Two residents of the Historical District
- One owner of property within the Historical District
- Two representatives of Allied Arts of Seattle, Inc. and
- One representative that shall be appointed without regard to occupation or affiliation.

This amendment would also make various technical corrections suggested by the Law Department.

This amendment would amend sections 1 and 2 of Council Bill 118467 to read as follows:

Section 1. <u>Transitory provisions.</u> The membership of the Pike Place Market Historical Commission established pursuant to Section 25.24.030 of the Seattle Municipal Code shall be changed as follows:

- A. One position <u>is</u> created that shall be appointed without regard to occupation or affiliation, and as defined by the Pike Place Market Historical Commission Guidelines;
- B. The two positions occupied by representatives of the Seattle Chapter of the American Institute of Architects (AIA) shall be occupied by two architects, provided that the current members who are representatives of the AIA may continue in their current positions until the end of their terms and may be reappointed to the architect positions; and

C. One of the positions occupied by an owner of property within the Pike Place Market Historical District (Historical District) is eliminated, provided that the member who is a property owner whose term expires the latest in time shall occupy the position created in subsection 1.A of this ordinance as of the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 2. Section 25.24.030 of the Seattle Municipal Code, last amended by Ordinance 115958, is amended as follows:

25.24.030 Commission created.

A. There is created a Market Historical Commission (((hereafter ealled))"Commission") ((appointed by the Mayor with the consent of a majority of the City Council and to be)) composed of 12 members, whose positions shall be numbered from 1 to 12. The members shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council. The Commission shall be composed of two $((\frac{2}{2}))$ representatives $(\frac{2}{2})$ from the Friends of the Market, Inc. (positions 1 and 2), ((Allied Arts of Seattle, Inc., and the Seattle Chapter of the American Institute of Architects; and two (2))) two architects (positions 3 and 4), two merchants of the Market (positions 5 and 6), two residents of the Historical District (positions 7 and 8), one owner((s)) of property within the Historical District (position 9), two representatives of Allied Arts of Seattle, Inc. (positions 10 and 11),((two (2) merchants of the markets, and two (2) residents of the Historical District)) and one representative that shall be appointed without regard to occupation or affiliation (position 12). For purposes of this Section 25.24.030, "merchants of the Market" means persons that sell merchandise or services from shops or concessions including, but not limited to, high stalls, fishmongers, and craft and produce sellers, located within the Pike Place Market Historical District, and "resident of the Historical District" means a person

who occupies a primary residence they own, rent, or lease within the Pike Place Market

Historical District. The Mayor shall make ((his)) appointments of the representatives of

Friends of the Market ((5)) and Allied Arts ((4 and the Seattle Chapter of the American

Institute of Architects,)) from a list of four ((4)) nominees submitted by each of the said organizations. The Mayor shall make appointment of position 12 from a list of four nominees submitted by the Commission.

B. Each member shall have a demonstrated sympathy with the purposes of this

Chapter 25.24. The members shall serve ((three (3) year)) three-year terms with the terms

of the first Commission to be staggered. Any vacancy in an unexpired term shall be filled

in the same manner as the original appointment. A member whose term is ending may

continue on an interim basis as a member with voting rights until such time as a successor

for that position has been appointed and confirmed by the City Council.